Kansas City Power & Light Company EC-96-57
The Empire District Electric Company ER-95-279
The Empire District Electric Company ER-94-174 & EO-91-74
St. Joseph Light & Power Company ER-93-41
Missouri Public Service ER-93-37
Union Electric Company EM-92-225 & EM-92-253
Arkansas Power & Light Co . and Union Electric Co . EM-91-29
Union Electric Company EO-87-175
Arkansas Power & Light Company ER-85-265
Kansas City Power & Light Company ER-85-128 & EO-85-185
Union Electric Company EO-85-17 & ER-85-160
Union Electric Company ER-84-168
Laclede Gas Company GR-84-161
Arkansas Power & Light Company ER-83-206
Union Electric Company ER-83-163
Kansas City Power & Light Company ER-83-49
The Empire District Electric Company EO-82-40
The Empire District Electric Company ER-81-209
Kansas City Power & Light Company EO-78-161
Laclede Gas Company GO-78-38
Union Electric Company EO-78-163
St . Joseph Light & Power Company EO-77-56

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY - CASE NO. EC-2002-1
MISSOURI RETAIL KWH SALES BY RATE SCHEDULE

SUMMARYTABLE

RATE SCHEDULE
Test Year

Billed kWh Sales
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

Annualization for
Rate Switching

Normalization
for Weather

Normalization
for 365 Days

Growth
Adjustments

Test Year Adjusted
kWh Sales

RESIDENTIAL 12,409,442,725 (670,397,000) 17,795,000 44,937,115 11,801,777,840

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 3,538,873,162 (101,474,000) (2,395,000) 32,474,390 3,467,478,552

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 7,274,143,144 40,403 (138,289,000) 15,387,000 227,004,713 7,378,286,260

SMALL PRIMARY SERVICE 4,422,093,305 (8,605,588) (43,074,000) (21,831,000) (17,031,704) 4,331,551,012

LARGE PRIMARY SERVICE 3,921,726,938 (3,343,727) (51,948,102) (15,847,000) 21,396,000 3,871,984,109

INTERRUPTIBLE 14,942,222 (14,942,222) 0

LIGHTING 234,582,105 234,582,105

PUBLIC AUTHORITY - 141,698 141,698

TOTAL MO RETAIL SALES 31,815,803,601 (18,103,848) (60,553,690) (969,081,000) 30,352,000 287,384,51!_L__=

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY - CASE NO. EC-2002-1
MISSOURI RETAIL RATE REVENUES BY RATE SCHEDULE

SUMMARY TABLE

RATE SCHEDULE
Test Year

Billed Revenue
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

Annualization for
Rate Switching

Normalization
for Weather

Normalization
for 365 Days

Growth
Adjustments

Test Year Retail
Rate Revenue

RESIDENTIAL $848,972,133 ($47,477,368) $1,446,734 $3,490,775 $806,432,274

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE $234,842,995 ($6,956,193) ($191,361) $2,248,158 $229,943,599

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE $399,528,760 $5,402 ($4,489,852) $609,325 $13,004,684 $408,658,319

SMALL PRIMARY SERVICE $206,079,239 ($544,164) ($1,363,537) ($820,846) ($675,006) $202,675,686

LARGE PRIMARY SERVICE $161,009,883 $3,018,291 ($1,620,317) ($386,382) $560,575 $162,582,050

INTERRUPTIBLE $454,380 ($454,380) .$0

LIGHTING $25,633,368 $25,633,368

PUBLIC AUTHORITY $56,547 $56,547

UNKNOWN $2,196,129 $2,196,129

TOTAL MO RATE REVENUE $1,878,773,434 $2,569,312 I ($2,164,481) ($60,673,332) $1,604,427 $18,068,611 $1,838,177,97

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY-CASE NO. EC-2002-1
EFFECT OF WEATHER NORMALIZATION AND DAYS ADJUSTMENT TO MISSOURI SALES & REVENUES

12 MONTHS ENDED 6/30/2001

RESIDENTIAL SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
WEATHER AD] RATE REVENUE WEATHER AD] RATE REVENUE

MWH KWH ADJUSTMENT (MWH) ($/KWH) ADJUSTMENT
Jul-00 23,514 0.08130 $1,911,688 Jul-00 2,563 0.07990 $204,784
Aug-00 (106,220) 0.08130 ($8,635,686) Aug-00 (11,939) 0.07990 ($953,926)

[…]

revenue change -9.90% -11.27% -11.79% -11 .92% -11.06% -10.88% -10.88%

@ $250 Million ($100,801,237) ($32,127,012) ($89,416,534) ($24,065,854) ($3,581,673) ($7,691) ($250,000,000)
revenue change -12.50% -13.97% -14.63% -14.80% -13.97% -13.60% -13.60%

@ $300 Million ($121,787,075) ($38,346,543) ($106,785,288) ($28,744,522) ($4,327,343) ($9,229) ($300,000,000)
revenue change -15.10% -16.68% -17.47% -17.68% -16.88% -16.32% -16.32%

FORMULA
RESIDENTIAL SMALL GS LGS & SPS LARGE PS LIGHTING PUBLIC AUTH

First $9,834,790 No Change Equal Percent of Equal Percent I Equal Percent I No Change
~

Current Revs Current Revs Current Revs

Over $9,834,790 Equal Percent of Equal Percent of Equal Percent Equal Percent of Equal Percent System Avg
Non-Customer Non-Customer

of~
Non-Customer Non-Customer

ofl

Charge Revs Charge Revs Charge
Non-Customer1l

Revs Charge Revs Charge Revs

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY- CASE NO. EC-2002-1
CURRENT AND ILLUSTRATIVE STAFF RATES - BY RATE SCHEDULE
(ASSUMES $250,000,000 DECREASE IN OVERALL REVENUES)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Current Proposed Difference Current Proposed Difference

Customer Charge
Rates
$7.25

Rates
$7.25

(Dollars)
$0.00

(Percent)
0.0% Customer Charges :

Rates Rates (Dollars) (Percent)

Single Phase $7.25 $7.25 $0.00 0.0%
Energy Charges : Three Phase $15.10 $15.10 $0.00 0.0%
Summer kWh $0.0813 $0.0699 ($0.0114) -14.0%
Winter Energy Charges :
First 750 kWh $0.0577 $0.0496 ($0.0081) -14.0% Summer kWh $0.0799 $0.0680 ($0.0119) -14.9%
Over 750 kWh $0.0389 $0.0335 ($0.0054) -14.0010 Winter

Base kWh $0.0596 $0.0507 ($0.0089) -14.9%
TIME-OF-DAY Seasonal kWh $0.0345 $0.0294 ($0.0051) -14.9%
Customer Charge $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 0.0%

TIME-OF-DAY
Energy Charges : Customer Charges :
Summer Single Phase $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 0.0%
Peak kWh $0.1182 $0.1017 ($0.0165) -14.0% Three Phase $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 0.0%
Off-Peak kWh $0.0485 $0.0417 ($0.0068) -14.0%

Winter Energy Charges:
Peak kWh $0.0697 $0.0600 ($0.0097) -14.0% Summer
Off-Peak kWh $0.0345 $0.0297 ($0.0048) -14.0% Peak kWh $0.1186 $0.1010 ($0.0176) -14.9%

Off-Peak kWh $0.0781 $0.0665 ($0.0116) -14.9%
Winter
Peak kWh $0.0484 $0.0412 ($0.0072) -14.9010
Off-Peak kWh $0.0359 $0.0306 ($0.0053) -14.9%

SMALL PRIMARY SERVICE

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY - CASE NO. EC-2002-1
CURRENT AND ILLUSTRATIVE STAFF RATES - BY RATE SCHEDULE

(ASSUMES $250,000,000 DECREASE IN OVERALL REVENUES)

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

Current Proposed Difference Current Proposed Difference

Customer Charge
Rates
$210.00

Rates
$210.00

(Dollars)
$0.00

(Percent)
0.0% Customer Charge

Rates
$66.00

Rates
$66.00

(Dollars)
$0.00

(Percent)
0.0%

Demand Charges : Demand Charges :
Summer kW $3.01 $2.59 ($0.42) -14.0% Summer kW $3.79 $3.21 ($0.58) -15.3%
Winter kW $1 .10 $0.95 ($0.15) -14.0% Winter kW $1.35 $1.14 ($0.21) -15.3%

Energy Charges : Energy Charges :
Summer Summer
First 150 HU $0.0745 $0.0641 ($0.0104) -14.0% First 150 HU $0.0784 $0.0664 ($0.0120) -15.3%
Next 200 HU $0.0562 $0.0483 ($0.0079) -14.0% Next 200 HU $0.0591 $0.0501 ($0.0090) -15.3%
Over 350 HU $0.0376 $0.0323 ($0.0053) -14.0% Over 350 HU $0.0396 $0.0336 ($0.0060) -15 .3%
Winter Winter
First 150 HU $0.0469 $0.0403 ($0.0066) -14.0% First 150 HU $0.0491 $0.0416 ($0.0075) -15 .3%
Next 200 HU $0.0349 $0.0300 ($0.0049) -14.0% Next 200 HU $0.0368 $0.0312 ($0.0056) -15.3%
Over 350 HU $0.0273 $0.0235 ($0.0038) -14.0% Over 350 HU $0.0286 $0.0242 ($0.0044) -15.3%
Seasonal $0.0273 $0.0235 ($0.0038) -14.0% Seasonal $0.0286 $0.0242 ($0.0044) -15.3%

Reactive Charge $0.24 $0.21 ($0.03) -14.0% Reactive Charge $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

TIME-OF-DAY TIME-OF-DAY
Add'I Cust Charge $14.00 $14.00 $0.00 0.0% Add'I Cust Charge $14.00 $14.00 $0.00 0.0%

Energy Adjustments: Energy Adjustments :
Summer Summer
Peak kWh $0.0063 $0.0063 $0.0000 0.0% Peak kWh $0.0088 $0.0088 $0.0000 0.0%
Off-Peak kWh ($0.0035) ($0.0035) $0.0000 0.0% Off-Peak kWh ($0.0049) ($0.0049) $0.0000 0.0%

Winter Winter
Peak kWh $0.0023 $0.0023 $0 .0000 0.0% Peak kWh $0.0027 $0.0027 $0.0000 0.0%
Off-Peak kWh ($0 .0013) ($0.0013) $0.0000 0.0% Off-Peak kWh ($0.0015) ($0.0015) $0.0000 0.0%

Rider B Credits :
138 kV/Pri ($0.95) ($0 .82) $0.13 -14.0%
34.5 kV/34.5 kV ($0.81) ($0 .70) $0.11 -14.0%
34.5 kV/Primary ($0 .81) ($0 .70) $0 .11 -14.0%

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY - CASE NO. EC-2002-1
CURRENTAND ILLUSTRATIVE STAFF RATES - BY RATE SCHEDULE

(ASSUMES $250,000,000 DECREASE IN OVERALLREVENUES)

LARGE PRIMARY SERVICE

Current Proposed Difference

Customer Charge
Rates
$210.00

Rates
$210.00

(Dollars)
$0.00

(Percent)
0.0%

Demand Charge :
Summer kW $15 .67 $13.35 ($2.32) -14.8%
Winter kW $7 .11 $6.06 ($1.05) -14.8%

Energy Charge :
Summer kWh $0.0262 $0.0223 ($0.0039) -14.8%
Winter kWh $0.0231 $0.0197 ($0.0034) -14 .8%

Reactive Charge $0.2400 $0.2065 ($0.0335) -14.0%

TIME-OF-DAY
Add1CustCharge $14 .00 $14.00 $0.00 0.0%

Energy Adjustments :
Summer
Peak kWh $0.0045 $0.0045 $0.0000 0.0%
Off-Peak kWh ($0.0025) ($0.0025) $0.0000 0.0%

Winter
Peak kWh $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0000 0 .0%
Off-Peak kWh ($0.0011) ($0.0011) $0.0000 0.0%

Rider B Credits :
kW@138 kV/Pri ($0.95) ($0.82) $0.13 -14.0%
kW@34.5 kV/Pri ($0 .81) ($0.70) $0.11 -14 .0%
kW@34.5 kV/34.5 ($0.81) ($0.70) $0.11 -14.0%

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY - CASE NO. EC-2002-1

THE IMPACT OF STAFF RATES ON
TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC BILLS

A COMPARISON OF TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC BILLS
AT MISSOURI INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES